
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Finance, Commercial Revenue and 
Contracts Policy & Accountability 

Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 23 September 2019 at 7.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1 (2nd Floor) - 3 Shortlands, Hammersmith, W6 8DA 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor PJ Murphy (Chair)   
Councillor Patricia Quigley     
Councillor Fiona Smith     
Councillor Guy Vincent 
 

Councillor Donald Johnson 

Co-optees 

Tony Boys 
Erik Hohenstein 
Chris Littmoden 
Judith Worthy 

 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Kayode Adewumi 

Head of Governance and Scrutiny 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 0208 753 2499 
 E-mail: kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
Agendas are available on the Council’s website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 

Date Issued: 16 September 2019 

mailto:kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk
https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Finance, Commercial Revenue and Contracts 
Policy & Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

23 September 2019 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES  4 - 11 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 2 July 2019, as 
an accurate record. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, whether 
or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any other 
significant interest which they consider should be declared in the public 
interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a sensitive interest 
as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature of the interest at the 
commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it becomes 
apparent.  
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest or other significant 
interest may also make representations, give evidence or answer questions 
about the matter.  The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and speak, 
then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should withdraw from 
the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. Councillors who have 
declared other significant interests should also withdraw from the meeting if 
they consider their continued participation in the matter would not be 
reasonable in the circumstances and may give rise to a perception of a conflict 
of interest.  
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a dispensation 
to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions and Standards 
Committee. 

 

 

4.   BREXIT IMPACT REPORT  12 - 31 

 This briefing provides an update on the potential impact of Brexit on 
H&F and the mitigating actions being planned or developed. 
 

 

5.   CIVIC CAMPUS PROGRAMME - SEPTEMBER UPDATE  32 - 40 

 This report provides the Committee with an update on the Civic Campus 
Programme – the redevelopment of Hammersmith Town Hall and West 
King Street. 
 
 

 



 

6.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  41 

 The Committee is asked to consider the items in the work programme 
and suggest any amendments or additional topics to be included in the 
future. 
 

 

7.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 The following dates are proposed:  

 Wednesday 20 November 2019  

 Wednesday 29 January 2020  

 Wednesday 1 April 2020 

 

 



.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Finance, Commercial 
Revenue and Contracts 
Policy & Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 2 July 2019 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors PJ Murphy (Chair), Patricia Quigley, 
Guy Vincent and Fiona Smith 
 
Co-opted members: Erik Hohenstein, Tony Boys, Judith Worthy  
 
Other Councillors: Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services,  
 
Officers: Kim Smith (Chief Executive), Hitesh Jolapara (Strategic Director - 
Finance and Governance), Emily Hill (Assistant Director, Corporate Finance), Jo 
Rowland (Strategic Director – The Economy), Matt Patterson (Interim Head of 
Spatial Planning), David Burns (Assistant Director, Growth), Steve Miley (Director 
of Children’s Services),  Tony Burton Head of Finance – Children Services), 
(Prakash Daryanani, Head of Finance - Social Care), Veronica Barella (Chief 
Information Officer), Eduardo Whaley (Programme Manager),  Kayode Adewumi 
(Head of Governance & Scrutiny). 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12 February and 27 March 2019 were 
approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 
The Committee agreed the appointment of Tony Boys, Erik Hohenstein, Chris 

Littmoden and Judith Worthy as co-optees for the 2019-20 municipal year. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Chris Littmoden. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. 2018/19 RESERVES OUTTURN REPORT  
 
Hitesh Jolapara reported that the Council’s accounts for 2018/19 were closed and 
subject to an audit.  The statutory deadline for closure was 31 May with external 
audit completed by 31 July.  Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee later in the 
month will consider the outcome of the audit. 
 
The movement in reserves and balances over recent years was noted. £32.7 million 
of General Fund earmarked reserves were spent in 2018/19.  The use of earmarked 
reserves included provision for NNDR movement due to technical adjustments, 
spending on approved projects, funding of the in-year general fund overspend and 
provision for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) reserve.  The closing balance was 
now £62.3 million. 
 
The general balance sto
[...]
 
 
Action – Officers’ to provide a split between actual cash received and work 
which has a cash value. 
 
Action by – Joanne Woodward  
 

7. WEST KINGS STREET RENEWAL UPDATE  
 
David Burns and Emily Hill presented the update report. 
 
David reported that the overarching programme was green. There were risks rated 
amber due to the continuing risks around the decant programme though these are 
moving in a positive direction.  The 1st move took place successfully during the 14th 
– 17th June weekend.   
 
We are not expecting any issues with the Secretary of State’s approval for the sale 
of land.  We have informally been told that the Secretary of State’s approval may not 
be required.  The Deputy Mayor of London’s approval would be granted on 8th July.  
Full planning and listed building consent are now scheduled for the end of July 2019 
which does not impact on the project’s critical path.  Town Hall site demolition works 
would start in September and the construction works in February 2020.  The 
programme is currently deliverable within the approved programme budgets.  
 
In response to a question regarding project management approach, the Committee 
was informed that both the waterfall and agile approaches were used.  By December 
2019, the bottom line would be above the top line in the progress tracker.  A2 
dominion would employ a development manager and a clerk of works to ensure 
quality control.  Currie & Brown would provide the quality assurance and cost control 
work for the Council. 
 

Page 7



Councillor Murphy inquired about the contingency provision for the decant costs.  It 
was explained there is a contingency for the construction elements of the project. 
Members asked for clarification between the responsibilities for the Town Hall 
refurbishment and new Town Hall extension construction work. David noted that the 
JV was responsible for new Town Hall extension construction work in while the 
Council was responsible for the refurbishment. There was likely to be 1 contractor 
with 2 separate contracts for 1 project.  Both contracts would be managed by the JV 
acting as the development manager for the Council on the refurbishment element.  
  
In response to Councillor Murphy’s question regarding how the project would be 
funded, Emily noted that the £85 million project cost would be financed through 
multiple funding streams – CIL, S106 funding, profit from the JV, savings from the 
not occupying the building such as utilities, business rates, borrowing etc and as a 
last resort use of reserves.  David noted that the Council was putting its contribution 
into the JV via the land sale.  We have the authority to lend the JV up to £90 million 
to fund the development.  Any funds loaned to the JV would be at market rate.  They 
can seek funding from alternatives sources if they want to.  
 
In response to Councillor Quigley question about what the £85 million expenditure 
cover, it was reported that it included the decant and refurbishment costs. 
 
Councillor Schmid stated that members require a detailed knowledge of the scheme 
to scrutinise and track the progress.  This might come from discussions outside a 
formal meeting setting. Judith Worthy asked officers to think about the structure of 
the report and take on board the comments made particularly outlining where the 
money was coming from.  
 
Actions 
 

 Next update to include spend, sources of funding and funding risk. 

 Clarification of where the responsibility of the JV starts and stops. 

 Provide a diagram showing the JV and Council’s financial responsibilities and 
core elements. 

 Officers to split the contingency elements of the project. 

 Committee to receive quarterly update reports to reassure the Committee that 
the programme is on track. 

 
Action by – David Burns 
 
Councillor Schmid commended the officers for an excellent job done in managing the 
programme to date. 
 

8. BUILDING HOMES AND COMMUNITIES STRATEGY  
 
The Committ
[...]
and Finish Group on Dedicated Support Grant with a 
membership of all cooptee Members supported by officers. 
 
The meeting was extended by 5 minutes before the guillotine fell at 10.00pm. 

Page 10



 
11. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted its work programme. 
 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The following dates for the new municipal year were noted:- 
 

 Wednesday 18 September 2019 
 Wednesday 20 November 2019 

 Wednesday 29 January 2020 

 Wednesday 1 April 2020 

 
 
 
The meeting was formally extended for 5 minutes. 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 10.01 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Kayode Adewumi 
Head of Governance and Scrutiny 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2499 
 E-mail: kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 11



London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
FINANCE, COMMERCIAL REVENUE AND 

CONTRACTS POLICY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
COMMITTEE 

 
23 September 2019 

 

 

BREXIT IMPACT REPORT 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Max Schmid 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Information 
Key Decision: No 
 

Consultation 
All Council Departments 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: Hitesh Jolapara, Director of Public Service Reform 
 

Report Author: 
Peter Smith, Head of Policy and Strategy 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2206 
E-mail: peter.smith@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The attached Brexit Briefing paper is the latest in a series of briefings 

updating Cabinet Members on the potential impact of Brexit on H&F and the 
mitigating actions being planned or developed.  Attached, as Appendix 1, is 
Briefing No.9. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. The report is for information and discussion and makes no recommendations 

for the Committee to consider. 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

3.1. The report is for information and discussion.  It is not for decision. 
 
 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4

mailto:peter.smith@lbhf.gov.uk


4. PROPOSAL A
[...]
 their workforce from EU countries and they all 

pay London Living Wage, in accordance with contractual requirements.  

These three contractors provide 81% of the Council’s homecare services. 

3.5 Officers are actively assessing the potential impact of social care provision in 

the event of a no-deal Brexit and service providers are supplying their 

contingency plans. 

3.6 The biggest concern of H&F commissioners is around residential care homes, 

and the potential impact on nursing.  Official figures show that the number of 

nurses from the EU registering to work in the UK dropped by 96%, less than a 

year after the Brexit vote, so this will compound the existing challenges 

Page 17



Brexit Briefing 

 

around recruiting nurses to work in care homes and finding suitably skilled 

and qualified nursing home managers. 

3.7 The table below shows the potential impact on social care budgets of 

increased costs that may result from labour shortages and other inflationary 

pressures arising from Brexit. 

    Risk 

Service Area 

Project 

spend as at 

August 

2019 1% 2% 3% 

  £000's £000's £000's £000's 

Placements 24,800 248 496 744 

Packages 13,816 138 276 414 

Direct 

Payments 8,427 84 169 253 

Total 47,043 470 941 1,411 

 

 

4. Goods and Services 

 

Housing and construction 

 

4.1 The H&F Local Plan commits the Council to building at least 22,000 new 

homes in the borough by 2038.  At any one time, over 1300 households are in 

temporary accommodation in Hammersmith and Fulham, awaiting permanent 

housing in the borough.  The construction industry relies heavily on foreign 

migrant labour for skilled and non-skilled roles - in London 28% of 

construction workers are non-UK EU nationals (ONS, June 2018).   

 

4.2 It is feared that outside of the EU, which guarantees the right to free 

movement, the skills shortage could worsen.  If immigration is limited, 

particularly for skilled workers, the UK could witness higher project costs 

where labour demand outstrips supply.  This could severely reduce 

housebuilding in the UK; potentially deepening the housing crisis, especially in 

London. 

 

Page 18



Brexit Briefing 

 

4.3 Alternatively, if global investors start to take their money out of the UK 

property market, this could lead to a collapse in house prices in inner London 

areas like H&F. 

 

Supply chain 

 

4.4 Business Continuity and Corporate Procurement are identifying clusters of 

corporate contracts (e.g. food, IT, construction, care and medical equipment) 

that may be more sensitive to no-deal Brexit changes. 

 

4.5 A cross-departmental Service Resilience Group (SRG), consisting of the core 

Directors from the Strategic Leadership Team, is forming strategies around 

contingencies for partial or whole loss of critical suppliers, such as sourcing 

from alternative markets and gaining insight of the local area distribution 

network. The SRG meets quarterly and its last meeting took place on 2 

September, chaired by the Chief Executive. 

 

4.6 In addition to the SRG, a ‘Tiger Team’ has been formed with specific Assistant 

Directors given lead responsibility for making urgent decisions in key areas of 

the council’s operations, i.e.: Finance; Workforce; Community Cohesion; 

Housing and homelessness; Supply chain; Education; Regulatory, and; 

Demand for services. 

 

4.7 With changes to the council’s IT network, all services have been requested to 

either refresh or complete new Service Continuity Plans by 20 September to 

ensure that these are up to date with the roll out of new technology.  Many of 

these Plans have appended Brexit Plans and these will also be updated, as 

necessary. 

 

Health and social care 

 

4.8 The Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) has undertaken an 

analysis of the supply chain for medicines, including radioisotopes and 

vaccines, which identified those products that are imported from the EU and 

the European Econ
[...]
d English and ICT) provision, our Adult Learning and Skills Service 

was funded by the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) grant up until 

August 2019, when the budget was devolved to the London Mayor.  This 

funding amounts to £2.7m per year.  We are told that the sub-regions, in our 

case West London, will continue to receive the current level of funding up to 

2021, after which there is no guarantee that funding will continue.  The H&F 

Adult Learning and Skills Service is currently the second highest recipient of 

the ESFA budget in West London, but that is likely to change after 2021, when 

we are likely to have a reduction if the devolution is based on the West 

London demographics of deprivation. 

 

7.2  With regard to the London Mayor’s Skills and Adult Education Strategy for 

Londoners, the Mayor has given guarantees to prioritise the following in 

relation to substitutes for European Social Fund (ESF) funding: 

 those with poor basic skills – English, maths and ESOL; 

 those at risk of redundancy from automation and other digital changes; 

 parents and care leavers, particularly those who are long-term 

unemployed or stuck in low paid/insecure work, providing support with 

childcare where possible; 

 people with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND); 

 Black, Asian and minority ethnic groups; 

 people who are long-term unemployed (i.e. for more than 12 months) and 

economically inactive and/or cycling in and out of work; 

 people who face complex barriers including those who are homeless, 

facing drug and/or alcohol addiction, and ex-offenders. 

 

7.3 Environmental improvement projects, such as the sustainable drainage 

systems (SuDS) on Queen Caroline Estate and Maystar Estate, were funded 

by the EU Life project.  From October 2019 we will not be able to apply to this 

funding stream anymore.  Our two improvement budgets, Housing Estate 

Improvement Projects [run by Groundwork] and the Neighbourhood 

Impr
[...]
US PROGRAMME – SEPTEMBER UPDATE 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Cabinet Member for the 
Economy – Councillors Max Schmid and Andrew Jones 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Information 
Key Decision: No 
 

Consultation 
All Council Departments 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Directors: 
Hitesh Jolapara, Strategic Director Finance and Governance 
Jo Rowlands, Strategic Director for the Economy 
 

Report Authors: 
David Burns, Assistant Director - Growth 
Emily Hill, Assistant Director Corporate 
Finance 
 

Contact Details: 
david.burns@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Emily.hill@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

  

Page 32

Agenda Item 5

mailto:david.burns@lbhf.gov.uk
mailto:Emily.hill@lbhf.gov.uk


  

  

 

 
 

CIVIC CAMPUS PROGRAMME 

 

September Update 
 

Page 33



1 Programme Update 
 
 

Management summary RAG status 

Summary Programme 
Status 

Milestones Budget Risks 

This reporting 
period 

GREEN GREEN GREEN AMBER 

Last reporting 
period 

GREEN GREEN GREEN AMBER 

 
The programme is developing as planned and is on track.  We are currently 
forecasting a small underspend against the budget. However, this may improve as 
the decant programme completes and reconciliation of budgets is completed.  
 
The overall programme is made up of 3 distinct phases: 
 
Phase 1 – Office Decant – the decant of 1,400 staff from the Town Hall and Town 
Hall Extension into new office locations, to Shortlands, Clockwork, 145 King Street 
and 43 Beavor Lane. 
 
Staff decant commenced on the 14 June, on programme, and a subsequent 10 week 
decant phase has now been completed. The final move of office staff from the Town 
Hall and Town Hall Extension completed on 31 August including the relocation of 
customer services to 145 King Street as planned. Over 1,400 staff have been 
relocated to new offices without service interruption. There is a small group of staff 
waiting to relocate to 43 Beavor Lane upon installation of a BT fibre line, which is 
due by the beginning of October. The programme team have mitigated any impact of 
this delay and the next phase has commenced on programme, on the 1 September 
as planned 
 
Phase 2 – Demolition and Enabling works - This involves initial surveys (e.g intrusive 
asbestos and structural surveys), soft strip and final demolition of the site (Town Hall 
Extension only) in preparation for main works contract to process. 
 
The demolition contractor has been procured and started on site on the 1 
September, on programme. Hoardings have been erected and there is now no public 
access to the Town Hall and Town Hall Extension. Surveys have commenced and 
the demolition contractor is mobilising ahead of internal works, soft strip and 
structural demolition works. Structural demolition is due to start in December and will 
last five months completing in April 2020. This phase has commenced on 
programme.  
 
Phase 3 – Main works – This sets out the design development, procurement of a 
main contractor and start on site. 
 

RIBA Stage 3 design is due to complete in September 2019. Contractor procurement 

will commence in October 2019, on programme, with tenders due back in December 

2019. This will enable the Joint Venture (JV) to appoint a contractor in February 

Page 34



2020. The contractor will commence the first phase of works under a Pre-

Construction Services Agreement (PCSA) to complete the design and construction 

works plan, and complete any necessary enabling works. Enabling works will 

commence from February 2020, with main construction programmed to start on site 

in June 2020, on programme. 

2 Budget update 
 
In January 2019, Full Council approve the following recommendations for the Civic 
Campus programme:  
 

1) A decant budget and other enabling costs budget of £36,734,027, after the 

delivery of related savings. 

 

2) A capital budget of up to £45.6m for the refurbishment and fit out of the Town 

Hall building (including the new extension).  

 

Budget Item Ap

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Finance, Commercial 
Revenue and Contracts 
Policy & Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Monday 23 September 2019 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors PJ Murphy (Chair), Patricia Quigley, 
Guy Vincent and Donald Johnson 
 
Co-opted members: Tony Boys (Community) and Chris Littmoden (Community) 
 

Other Councillors: Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Commercial Services 

 

 
13. MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2019 were approved and signed by 
the Chair. 

Monitoring of productivity  
 
Culture piece - HR to provide a report on productivity. Monitoring productivity 
changes as a result of our new ways of working. 
 
Action by Dawn Aunger 

 

 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fiona Smith,  Judith 
Worthy and Eric Hohenstein.  

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
16. BREXIT IMPACT REPORT  

 
 
 
The Chair welcomed the Members and officers to the Committee and asked 
the officers to focus the introduction on the potential financial impact of a no 
deal on the borough. Officers noted that the Council and all other public 
bodies are planning for a no deal exit but the volume was unknown.   
 
Settled Status 
 
H&F is providing a free documentation scanning service for EU residents and 
promoting the EU settlement status service through our website, household 
leaflet drops and adverts on 200 lampposts in the Borough. We are promoting 
positive messages encouraging EU nationals to stay, live and work in the 
Borough. We will know in November the impact of our messages when the 
next set of data is released by the Government. To date, 8,300 people out of 
30,000 have applied for settled status.  Members expressed concern that 
over 22,000 people have not applied for settled status and asked for officers 
to request for up to date data before November. Officers noted that residents 
have up to 2020 to apply and there is an expectation that the figures would 
double due to our local and national campaigns.   
 
Action 
 

 Seek up to date details of numbers of H&F residents applying for settled 
status before release of govt figures in November (Peter Smith) 

 Counter the negative Brexit messages from the Polish Ambassador – Add 
to our current messages that “We offer great opportunities for you to 
develop yourself and career”. (Peter Smith) 

 Look into how we might be even more encouraging about persuading EU 
citizens to stay in the borough by promoting the learning and development 
opportunities we can offer them (Peter Smith) 

 
Workforce 
 
The Committee noted that officers were currently modelling around a 4% 
increase on the social care budget that may result from labour shortages and 
other inflationary pressures arising from Brexit. We have a business continuity 
plan which will deal with staff shortages. 
 
Action 
 

 Obtain Business Continuity Plans from our social care providers and pass 
on to PAC (Ian Cairns/Jon Lillestone) 

 
Supply chain 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Committee noted that Business Continuity and Corporate Procurement 
are identifying clusters of corporate contracts (e.g. food, IT, construction, care 
and medical equipment) that may be more sensitive to no-deal Brexit 
changes. 
A cross-departmental Service Resilience Group (SRG), consisting of the core 
Directors from the Strategic Leadership Team, is forming strategies around 
contingencies for partial or whole loss of critical suppliers. The SRG chaired 
by the Chief Executive meets quarterly. In addition to the SRG, a ‘Tiger Team’ 
has been formed with specific Assistant Directors given lead responsibility for 
making urgent decisions in key areas of the Council’s operations. 
 
EU Funding 
 
Officers reported that our Adult Learning and Skills Service was funded by an 
Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) grant up until August 2019, 
when the budget was devolved to the London Mayor.  This funding amounts 
to £2.7m per year.  We will continue to receive the current level of funding up 
to 2021, after which there is no guarantee that funding will continue.   
 
Environmental improvement projects, such as the sustainable drainage 
systems (SuDS) on Queen Caroline Estate and Maystar Estate, were funded 
by the EU Life project.  From October 2019 we will not be able to apply to this 
funding stream anymore.   
 
Action 
 

 Identify the amount of EU Life Project funding received by the SuDS and 
other environmental improvement schemes at Queen Caroline and 
Maystar estates (Emily Hill) 

 Clarify whether the Government will replace the £2.7m funding which is at 
risk.   

 Confirm if we receive the whole of the £2.7m funding from EU through the 
GLA. (Emily Hill) 

 
 

Social Care 
 
The Committee was informed that the Council’s three main homecare 
providers have 11 - 21% of their workforce from EU countries and pay 
London living wage.  These three contractors provide 81% of the Council’s 
homecare services.  Officers are actively assessing the potential impact of 
social care provision in the event of a no-deal Brexit and service providers are 
supplying their contingency plans. 
 
Action  
 

 Officers to provide a breakdown of the non-European union workforce. 
(Peter Smith)  

 Officers to ask the homecare providers to add a message on staff payslips 
to promote settled status. (Peter Smith) 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Risk Register and Mitigation Costs  
 
The Committee noted the Council’s Corporate Brexit issues log.  Officers 
reported that the Council has access to other London authorities’ risk 
registers which we will review to ensure all bases are covered.  It was noted 
that the Government has not approached the Council to second staff to the 
civic service to support ongoing Brexit planning. 
 
Action 
 

 Officers to provide an update on what the cost of the mitigation would be 
to give a better clarify of funds required. (Ian Cairns) 

 Find out what the issue is with the Coroner’s Service as set out as Issue 3 
in the Corporate Issues Log (Ian Cairns/Mike Sloniowski) 

 
Item for the next meeting – Update Brexit Report (Peter Smith) 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for presenting the reports. 
 
 
 

17. CIVIC CAMPUS PROGRAMME - SEPTEMBER UPDATE  
 
The Committee was informed that the programme is developing as planned 
and on track.  A small underspend of £44,031 against the budget is currently 
forecast. However, this may improve as the decant programme and 
reconciliation of budgets is completed. The overall programme is made up of 
3 distinct phases as follows: 
 
Phase 1 (Office Decant) – The decant of 1,400 staff from the Town Hall and 
Town Hall Extension into new office locations at Shortlands, Clockwork, 145 
King Street and 43 Beavor Lane was completed on 31 August as planned. 
There is a small group of staff waiting to relocate to 43 Beavor Lane upon 
installation of a BT fibre line which is due by the beginning of October.  
 
Phase 2 (Demolition and Enabling works) - This involves initial surveys, soft 
strip and final demolition of the site (Town Hall Extension only) in preparation 
for main works contract to process. The demolition contractor started onsite 
on 1st September. Hoardings have been erected and there is now no public 
access to the Town Hall and Town Hall Extension.  
 
Phase 3 – (Main works) – This sets out the design development, procurement 
of a main contractor and start on site. 
 
The Committee congratulated officers on the successful and smooth decant 
of the Town hall and town hall extension.  Officers were asked to set out the 
whole project’s cost. In response, officers explained that the JV construction 
works will cost £130 million, another £38.8 million for the Town hall 
refurbishment works and £6.8 million for the Town Hall fit out. The 
development funds and capital costs will come from borrowing.  Up to £90 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

million can be borrowed from the Public Works Board and lent to the JV at 
market rate, if required, to ensure we do not fall foul of the state aid rules. The 
Council will add £25 million in form of the land value which A2Dominion will 
match fund with another £25 million.  It was noted that A2 Dominion are 
paying for the current works. 
 
Members expressed concern that the Council was proceeding at risk with 
such a substantial capital programme with no contracts signed.  Nothing is 
preventing A2Dominion from walking away if they consider the development 
unviable.  The report was unclear on what the risks to the Council were nor 
where we are getting the money from.  
 
Officers reassured the Committee that the JV agreement will be signed in 
December.  A head of terms had been signed with a risk share agreement in 
place. The JV would be responsible for managing and delivering both 
contracts.  
 
The Committee concluded that a lot of good work is ongoing with good intent, 
but the details have not been nailed down.  The commencement of the 
TOWN Hall extension demolition works without a signed contract was an 
issue of grave concern.  Officers must ensure that these concerns are 
addressed.  
 
Action Points 
 
Members requested an update on the legal agreement covering: - 
 

 What is our risk? 

 What will prevent A2Dominon from walking away? 

 When will our risk be mitigated as the JV has not been set up? 

 Provide details of contracts to be signed between the Council and the 
JV up to the occupation of the refurbished town Hall. 

 

 Invite Currie Brown to the next meeting to provide an update. 

 Officers to re-circulate the heads of terms. 

 Officers to model more than 1 scenario in the terms of the timing factoring 
in major influences such as Brexit (deal or no deal), inflationary pressures 
etc. 

 
Action by Andy Starkie 
 
Item for the next meeting - Update Civic Campus – David Burns/Andy 
Starkie 
 
 

18. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee noted its work programme and agreed that following reports 
be presented at its November meeting:- 

 Brexit – Peter Smith 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 Civic Campus – David Burns/Andy Starkie 

 Mitie Repairs – The report must contain KPIs – David McNulty  

 Financial assessment of the Council’s Carbon Zero policy (To check if this 
item would go to PSR, Environment or Finance PAC) 

 

 
19. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 

The following meeting dates for the municipal year were noted:-  

· Wednesday 20 November 2019  

· Wednesday 29 January 2020  

· Wednesday 1 April 2020 

 
 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.29 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Kayode Adewumi 
Head of Governance and Scrutiny 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07899661869 
 E-mail: kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


